

MARKET RELEASE 22 August 2023

Resolution of Legal Proceedings

Sydney, Australia – Global software company Nuix ('the Company', ASX: NXL) refers to its announcements to the market dated 7 February 2023 and 8 March 2023 in connection with the Federal Court of Australia proceedings commenced by Mr Edward Sheehy.

As identified in those announcements, on 7 February 2023 the Federal Court dismissed Mr Sheehy's claims.

In March 2023 Mr Sheehy lodged a Notice of Appeal in relation to aspects of that decision. The Appeal was scheduled to be heard on 23 August 2023.

Nuix can confirm that it has resolved the proceedings with Mr Sheehy on the basis that the Appeal be dismissed, Mr Sheehy's share options in NXL will be cancelled and that Mr Sheehy make a contribution of \$700,000 towards Nuix's legal costs associated with the proceedings.

The resolution reached brings this matter to a close.

This announcement is authorised by the Board of Nuix.

Investor Contact

Brett Dimon Head of Investor Relations +61 (0)410 671 357 brett.dimon@nuix.com

Media Contact

Helen McCombie Citadel-MAGNUS +61 (0)411 756 248 hmccombie@citadelmagnus.com

About Nuix

Nuix is a leading provider of investigative analytics and intelligence software, that empowers customers to be a force for good by finding truth in the digital world. We help customers collect, process and review massive amounts of structured and unstructured data, making it searchable and actionable at scale and speed, with forensic accuracy.

For further information, please visit https://www.nuix.com/investors